
TLSDBIP 

REFERENCE 
OUTCOME 9 NATIONAL KPA

BACK TO 

BASICS PILLAR
IDP PRIORITY GOAL/OBJECTIVES STRATEGIES

KPI No. LINKED 

TO IDP/COST 

CENTER

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR

KPI TYPE 

(INPUT, OUTPUT, 

OUTCOME, 

PROCESS)

UNIT OF 

MEASURE
BASELINE 

TARGET QUARTER-

ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 

2019

ACTUAL QUARTER 

ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 

2019

REASON FOR VARIANCE 
RECOMMENDED 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

QUARTER 1 

DASHBOARD 

TARGET QUARTER-

ENDING 31 DECEMBER 

2019

ACTUAL QUARTER ENDING 31 

DECEMBER 2019
REASON FOR VARIANCE 

RECOMMENDED 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

QUARTER 2 

DASHBOARD

MID-TERM 

STARNDARD/ACCUMUL

ATIVE/AVARAGE 

TARGET (1 JULY 2019-

31 December 2019)

ACTUAL MID-TERM STANDARD 

/ACCUMULATIVE/ AVERAGE TARGET (1 

JULY 2019- 31 DECEMBER 2019)

REASON FOR VARIANCE 
RECOMMENDED 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

MID-TERM STANDARD 

/ACCUMULATIVE/ 

AVERAGE TARGET (1 

JULY 2019- 31 

DECEMBER 2019) 

DASHBORD

TARGET QUARTER-ENDING 

31 MARCH 2020

ACTUAL QUARTER ENDING 

31 MARCH 2020
REASON FOR VARIANCE 

RECOMMENDED 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 
QUARTER 3 DASHBOARD

TARGET QUARTER-ENDING 

30 JUNE 2020

ACTUAL QUARTER-ENDING 30 JUNE 

2020
REASON FOR VARIANCE RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION QUARTER 4 DASHBOARD 

 ANNUAL STANDARD/ 

ACCUMULATIVE/ 

AVARAGE TARGET (1 

JULY 2019-30 JUNE 

2020)

REVISED  ANNUAL 

STANDARD/ 

ACCUMULATIVE/ 

AVARAGE TARGET (1 

JULY 2019-30 JUNE 

2020)

ACTUAL  ANNUAL STANDARD/ 

ACCUMULATIVE/ AVARAGE TARGET (1 JULY 

2019-30 JUNE 2020)

REASON FOR VARIANCE 
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE 

ACTION 
ANNUAL DASHBOARD 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2018/2019

2018/2019 ANNUAL 

ACTUAL 
REASONS FOR VARIANCE RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE

2018/2019 ANNUAL 

DASHBOARD 

RESPONSIBLE 

DEPARTMENT

FREQUENCY OF 

REPORTING 
PRIMARY SOURCE OF EVIDENCE

2019'20 BUDGET 

INFORMATION

YTD ACTUAL SPENT AS AT 30 

JUNE 2020

SDBIP'S 

REFERENCE NO.

TLSDBIP-

FV001

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To improve access to basic 

services 

To promote and / improve 

indigent subsidy and / 

benefit by ensuring that all 

indigent are eligible for the 

support and to eradicate a 

culture of non payment

FV1.1.1

The percentage of households earning 

less than R1100  per month with access to 

free basic services; (R3500 as per the 

approved Newcastle Indigent Policy) 

Output Percentage (%)
19% 

(9000/48424*100)
19% (9000/48424*100) 16,11% (7950/49337)

The indigent audits are resulting in fewer indigent 

approvals, the online verification system is assisting to 

ensure that only valid indigents are approved, increase in 

residential properties, this figure is not constant and it 

changes according to the number of properties that have 

been registered at that point in time therefore there was an 

increase in the number of properties registered at the deeds 

office from June 2019

TARGET NOT 

MET
19% (9000/48424*100) 16,70%

The indigent audits are resulting in 

fewer indigent approvals, the online 

verification system is assisting to ensure 

that only valid indigents are approved, 

increase in residential properties, this 

figure is not constant and it changes 

according to the number of properties 

that have been registered at that point 

in time therefore there was an increase 

in the number of properties registered at 

the deeds office from June 2019

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET 19% (9000/48424*100) 16,70%

The indigent audits are resulting in fewer 

indigent approvals, the online verification 

system is assisting to ensure that only valid 

indigents are approved, increase in 

residential properties, this figure is not 

constant and it changes according to the 

number of properties that have been 

registered at that point in time therefore 

there was an increase in the number of 

properties registered at the deeds office from 

June 2019

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET 19% (9000/48424*100) 17,80%

The indigent audits are resulting in fewer 

indigent approvals, the online verification system 

is assisting to ensure that only valid indigents are 

approved, increase in residential properties, this 

figure is not constant and it changes according to 

the number of properties that have been 

registered at that point in time therefore there 

was an increase in the number of properties 

registered at the deeds office from June 2019

The number of indigents is 

not within the municipality's 

control as it depends on the 

number of successful 

applicants

TARGET NOT MET 19% (9000/48424*100) 18,14% (8952/49334*100)

The indigent audits are resulting in fewer indigent 

approvals, the online verification system is assisting to 

ensure that only valid indigents are approved, increase in 

residential properties, this figure is not constant and it 

changes according to the number of properties that have 

been registered at that point in time therefore there was an 

increase in the number of properties registered at the deeds 

office from June 2019

The number of indigents is not within the 

municipality's control as it depends on the 

number of successful applicants

TARGET NOT MET 19% (9000/48424*100) 19% (9000/48424*100) 18,14% (8952/49334*100)

The indigent audits are resulting in fewer indigent approvals, the 

online verification system is assisting to ensure that only valid 

indigents are approved, increase in residential properties, this figure is 

not constant and it changes according to the number of properties that 

have been registered at that point in time therefore there was an 

increase in the number of properties registered at the deeds office 

from June 2019

The number of indigents is not within 

the municipality's control as it depends 

on the number of successful applicants

TARGET NOT MET 19% (9000/48424*100)
15,28 % 

(7484/48435*100)

After verification from the consultant a 

number of customers had to be deregister 

as they were not qualifying

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1-4: Indigent register at end of quarter together 

with the number of residential stands is as per the 

valuation roll and calculation sheet.

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO9

TLSDBIP-

FV002

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure implementation 

of capital programme

To ensure compliance with 

budget planning and 

implementation 
FV2.1.1

The percentage of a municipality's 

capital budget actually spent on capital 

projects identified for a particular 

financial year in terms of the 

Municipality's Integrated Development 

Plan (IDP) 

Output Percentage (%) 90% 25% 12%

Technical Services: Invoices not paid by BTO (CIVPIP1-4), 

delay in the delivery of storm-water pipes (CIVPIP5), 

Contractor encountered underground clay material and 

extension of storm water pipes along the road. Subsoil 

drains were installed. (OA85A), Design issues were 

encountered and design change had to first be approved 

before implementation of the project (CIVPIP6), Slow 

progress by the Contractor (CIVPIP7-8), budget removed 

(CIVPIP15-16), Bid has been cancelled because the 

outstanding approval of the EIA (WULA) was not completed 

by the service provider before the expiry of the extended 

validity period of the contract (WSPIP1), Snag list(l ist of 

incomplete work) is currently in progress (WSPIP2).          

BTO:  Delay from Technical services to finalise bid 

specifications.                          Community Services: BSC 

referred the specification for furniture and equipment -

Changes to targets to be 

implemented from 

Quarter 2 on the Top-

Layer SDBIP 

TARGET NOT 

MET
50% 29,58%

Slow progress on projects, the WULA 

application for the Blaauwbosch Bulk 

Water Supply was not prioritized. Water 

projects were not closely monitored.  

Cash flow challenges to pay invoice on 

time. Challenges with projects on the 

ground as well as delays in SCM 

processes. The municipality did not 

receive the MIG allocation on time from 

COGTA. 

To revise cash flows and 

PIPs during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET 50% 29,58%

Slow progress on projects, the WULA 

application for the Blaauwbosch Bulk Water 

Supply was not prioritized. Water projects 

were not closely monitored.  Cash flow 

challenges to pay invoice on time. 

Challenges with projects on the ground as 

well as delays in SCM processes. The 

municipality did not receive the MIG 

allocation on time from COGTA. 

TARGET NOT MET 30% 41%

Delays in the procurement processes. Vehicle to 

be procured through S32 and the process to 

participate is at the advanced stage. The bid for 

the construction of the Madadeni Office has been 

is at the BEC level. The bid for IT equipment was 

advertised and is awaiting the award. These 

process were further delayed by the lockdown. 

These acquisition of these 

items will be finalised in Q4.
TARGET NOT MET 100% 64%

Accrual invoices not yet accounted for  fully. The delays 

were further due to the impact of the COVID19 lockdown on 

the projects. Due to the National Lockdown the construction 

of roads was stopped. Technical Services did not prioritize 

the specifications of the Madadeni Cashiers Office 

Building. MF55 poor performance by the contractor. 

OA85(B) delay in payment of the service provider by the 

municipality. OA103 Poor performance by the contractor. 

Community services did not make timeous submission of 

specifications to SCM for the procurement of various goods. 

DPHS could not procure furniture and equipment and 

refurbishment of Surayaville flats due to the covid 

lockdown.  

The final actual to be updated after all 

accruals are captured  and all projects not 

completed be rolled over to the 2020/21 

financial year for completion. 

TARGET NOT MET 100% 100% 64%

Accrual invoices not yet accounted for  fully. The delays were further 

due to the impact of the COVID19 lockdown on the projects. Due to 

the National Lockdown the construction of roads was stopped. 

Technical Services did not prioritize the specifications of the 

Madadeni Cashiers Office Building. MF55 poor performance by the 

contractor. OA85(B) delay in payment of the service provider by the 

municipality. OA103 Poor performance by the contractor. Community 

services did not make timeous submission of specifications to SCM for 

the procurement of various goods. DPHS could not procure furniture 

and equipment and refurbishment of Surayaville flats due to the covid 

lockdown.  

The final actual to be updated after all 

accruals are captured  and all projects 

not completed be rolled over to the 

2020/21 financial year for completion. 

TARGET NOT MET 90% 81%

Delay in the SCM Processes to appoint the 

service providers for various MIG funded 

projects and the resealing projects. Delay in 

payment of service providers. Projects 

transferred from OPEX to CAPEX, no PIP's 

and Cash-flows were submitted for the 

OPEX projects that were transferred to 

CAPEX and therefore the YTD actual and 

the full year budget was affected. 

Projects not completed in the 2018'19 

financial year to be rolled over to 

2019'20 and detailed cash-flows and 

PIP's to be submitted and linked to KPI's 

on the Top-Layer SDBIP. 

TARGET NOT MET All departments Quarterly
Quarter1-4:Year to date(Month-end)expenditure reports 

from BTO.                

Vote no:    All capital projects           

Description: All capital 

projects              Budget:         

R164783753                  

R105 604 812 BTO1/CS1/TS1/ ED1

TLSDBIP-

FV003

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Improve the payment 

factor by at least 2 

percentage basis points 

annually (by June of every 

year)

To improve credit control 

processes by sending out 

sms, call ing of defaulting 

customers excluding 

indigent customers 

FV3.1.1 N/A N/A N/A n/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Budget & 

Treasury Office
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TLSDBIP-

FV004

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure effective and 

efficient bil l ing and 

revenue collection 

processes.

To promote and / improve 

indigent subsidy and / 

benefit by ensuring that all 

indigent account holders  

are eligible for the support

FV4.1.1
Annual review of the indigent register by 

30 June 2020
Output Verification Report

Annual review of the 

indigent register by 

30 June 2019

Annual review of the 

register by a third party 

(service provider)

The review process for 

the 2019/2020 financial 

year was not performed.

Late appointment of the service provider in 2018'19 FY. 

To revise targets were 

necessary during the mid-

year review

TARGET NOT 

MET 

Conduct indigent review 

processes based on the 

outcome of the third 

party (Service provider) 

review (50% of the 

indigents)

711 sms notifications were sent out 

in July 2019 notifying Directors that 

they need to reapply.

There is an online verification system in 

place for indigents and therefore this 

KPI should be removed. The online 

indigent verification system has been in 

place since May 2019,

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET

Annual Reviewed of the 

register by a third party 

(service provider) and 

Conduct indigent review 

processes based on the 

outcome of the third 

party (Service provider) 

review (50% of the 

indigents)

711 sms notifications were sent out in July 

2019 notifying Directors that they need to 

reapply.

There is an online verification system in 

place for indigents and therefore this KPI 

should be removed. The online indigent 

verification system has been in place since 

May 2019,

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Annual review of the 

indigent register by 30 

June 2020

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Annual review of the 

indigent register by 30 

June 2019

Fast Moving Trading was 

appointed as at 

26/04/2019 Report was 

submitted by the 

consultant. Smmes were 

sent out to qualifying 

customers and some were 

deregister

The report came in late and not all 

customers were deregistered from the 

consultants report its sti l l work in progress. 

However invalid indigents were 

deregistered as per the findings from the 

AG.

There is an online verification system in 

place and therefore the risk of approving 

non qualifying indigents is reduced 

significantly. The service provider has 

been appointed for a period of three 

years and therefore we will be able to 

conduct regular bulk indigent processing 

to validate the indigent register.

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter1: Verification report including methodology 

used and item submitted to PFSC. Quarter 2 and 3: 

Proof of sms sent out to indigents/confirmation written 

slips and monthly registration and re-registration report 

submitted to PFSC. Quarter 4: Reviewed indigent 

register and : FPSC Minutes.

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO7

TLSDBIP-

FV005

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Improve the quality of 

credit control and the 

quality of revenue 

management

To ensure effective and 

efficient bil l ing and 

revenue collection 

processes in order to 

achieve the norm of 95% 

which has been set by 

National Treasury. 

FV5.1.1 Quarterly percentage of collection rate Output Percentage (%) 2% 0,5% 0,73%

The department based the payment factor calculation on 

incorrect bil l ing and receipt period which is out of the 

financial period.

To revise targets at mid 

year 

TARGET NOT 

MET 
0,5% 0,87%

Monies were received from the 

Government departments in October 

2019 for bil ls that were charged in July, 

Strict implementation of the credit 

control policy, Finalisation of objection 

outcomes and therefore bil ls were 

payable

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET 1,0% 0,87%

Monies were received from the Government 

departments in October 2019 for bil ls that 

were charged in July, Strict implementation 

of the credit control policy, Finalisation of 

objection outcomes and therefore bil ls were 

payable

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET 83% 67%

The big write off for SACC (R53, 000, 000) 

caused the bad debt write off to increase and this 

decreased the contribution factor for the quarter 

under review. 

The payment plan will be 

implemented and sms 

messages will be sent to 

outstanding debtors until the 

coronavirus pandemic is over 

whereby the full payment 

plan can be executed. 

TARGET NOT MET 85% 60%

The lockdown level 5 was announced by the president on 

Sunday 22 March 2020 and it was effective 27 March 2020 

and therefore the monies that we usually collect in the last 

week of the month was lower than usual for the month of 

March. This was because consumers used the money for 

their municipal bil ls to buy groceries etc. Hence quarter 3 

was underachieved.

The municipal offices were closed from March 27 and we 

only reopened on 15 April operating 3 days a week. Once 

the President announced level 4 of the lockdown effective 

01 May 2020 there were more consumers going to work and 

the same for level 3 effective 01 June 2020 and therefore 

consumers were paying for their current and arrear 

municipal bil ls during this period going to the end of June 

2020. We therefore see a collection rate of 88% in quarter 

4 and this is the reason for the overachievement. 

The credit control processes started in July 

2020 however as the economic climate has 

been severely affected by the pandemic 

there are an increased number of 

arrangements being made as customers 

can not afford to pay the full bil l. It is 

uncertain when business operations will 

resume normally again. 

TARGET NOT MET 2% 85% 78%

The lockdown level 5 was announced by the president on Sunday 22 

March 2020 and it was effective 27 March 2020 and therefore the 

monies that we usually collect in the last week of the month was lower 

than usual for the month of March. This was because consumers used 

the money for their municipal bil ls to buy groceries etc. Hence quarter 

3 was underachieved.

The municipal offices were closed from March 27 and we only 

reopened on 15 April operating 3 days a week. Once the President 

announced level 4 of the lockdown effective 01 May 2020 there were 

more consumers going to work and the same for level 3 effective 01 

June 2020 and therefore consumers were paying for their current and 

arrear municipal bil ls during this period going to the end of June 

2020. We therefore see a collection rate of 88% in quarter 4 and this 

is the reason for the overachievement. 

The credit control processes started in 

July 2020 however as the economic 

climate has been severely affected by 

the pandemic there are an increased 

number of arrangements being made as 

customers cannot afford to pay the full 

bil l. It is uncertain when business 

operations will resume normally again. 

TARGET NOT MET 81% 79,85%

SACC has once again entered into a 

business rescue process. Government debt 

receipt has been very slow

The business rescue plan and process 

should be finalised by the end of July 

2019 We are hoping the company will 

recover from the current situation. 

Provincial Treasury has intervened to 

assist collection from government 

departments

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1-4: Payment factor report submitted to finance 

Portfolio Committee and portfolio minutes

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO8

TLSDBIP-

FV006

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Improve the payment 

factor by at least 2 

percentage basis points 

annually (by June of every 

year)

Eradication of the culture of 

non-payment;
FV5.2.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Budget & 

Treasury Office
N/A N/A

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 N/A

TLSDBIP-

FV007

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Achieve Value for money

To have an effective 

Supply Chain Management 

system in place;
FV6.1.1

Approved 2020/21 annual  procurement 

plan by June 2020 by the Municipal 

Manager

Output

Procurement plan 

aligned to the 

approved budget

Approved 2019/20 

annual  

procurement plan by 

June 2019 by the 

Municipal Manager

Manco workshop for the 

compilation of the 

procurement plan 

Manco workshop was not 

held for compilation of 

procurement plan

The Manco workshop was postponed due to the community 

protests in Quarter 1. 

The procurement plan 

compilation will be 

prioritised during Q2. 

TARGET NOT 

MET

Drafting of the 

Procurement Plan
Procurement plan not drafted 

There was a lack of co-operation from 

departments to provide the correct 

information for the procurement plan. 

Department to submit a 

draft procurement plan 

in quarter 3

TARGET NOT MET Draft Procurement Plan Procurement plan not drafted 

There was a lack of co-operation from 

departments to provide the correct 

information for the procurement plan. 

Department to submit a 

draft procurement plan 

in quarter 3

TARGET NOT MET

 Reviewed Procurement Plan 

to be in l ine with the 

approved adjustment-budget 

and  approved by the 

Municipal Manager

Procurement Plan not 

reviewed and adjusted in 

l ine with the adjusted budget 

Departments did submit the procurement plan 

information timeously to SCM and the 

information submitted to SCM was not aligned to 

the PIP's submitted to the M & E unit. 

Department to follow up with 

departments for the correct 

information

TARGET NOT MET

Approved 2019/20 annual  

procurement plan by June 

2020 by the Municipal 

Manager

Procurement Plan not finalised. 
Due to the corona virus the Procurement Plan was not 

finalised 

To ensure that the procurement plan is 

finalised in Quarter 1 of the 2020/21. 
TARGET NOT MET

Approved 2020/21 annual 

procurement plan by June 

2020 by the Municipal 

Manager

Approved 2020/21 annual 

procurement plan by June 

2020 by the Municipal 

Manager

Procurement Plan not finalised. Due to the corona virus the Procurement Plan was not finalised 
To ensure that the procurement plan is 

finalised in Quarter 1 of the 2020/21. 
TARGET NOT MET

Approved 2019/20 annual  

procurement plan by June 

2019 by the Municipal 

Manager

Approved procurement 

plan by the Municipal 

Manager by 29 June 

2019

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: Minutes and registers from the Manco 

workshop Quarter 2: Draft Procurement plan Quarter 3: 

Approved Procurement Plan aligned to the adjustment 

budget by Municipal Manager Quarter 4: Approved 

procurement plan aligned to the 2020'21 budget by the 

Municipal Manager 

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO2

TLSDBIP-

FV008

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

     Sound 

financial 

management; 

and

Sound Financial 

Management 

/Viability

revenue enhancement

To report on the 

implementation of the 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy.

FV6.1.2
Quarterly submission of the Progress 

Report- Revenue Enhancement Action 

Plans to FPSC.  

Output Report to PFSC

Quarterly reporting 

on Revenue 

Enhancement 

Strategy  to PFSC

Manco workshop for the 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy 

Manco workshop for the 

revenue enhancement 

strategy was not held.

Department did not report on the revenue enhancement 

strategy as there were no short term action plans that were 

applicable to the departments. 

The revenue 

enhancement strategy be 

revised to include short 

term action plans 

TARGET NOT 

MET

Quarterly reporting on 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy  to PFSC

Quarterly reporting on Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy  submitted to 

PFSC on the 14 November 2019 but 

without the report on the 

implementation of the Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy. 

The report submitted to PFSC did not 

include the implementation of the 

strategy. The report did not include 

information from all departments as 

there were no short terms action plans 

that were applicable to all departments 

Department to revise the 

Revenue Enhancement 

strategy 

TARGET NOT MET

Quarterly reporting on 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy  to PFSC

Quarterly reporting on Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy  submitted to PFSC 

on the 14 November 2019 but without the 

report on the implementation of the 

Revenue Enhancement Strategy. 

The report submitted to PFSC did not 

include the implementation of the strategy. 

The report did not include information from 

all departments as there were no short terms 

action plans that were applicable to all 

departments 

Department to revise the 

Revenue Enhancement 

strategy 

TARGET NOT MET

Quarterly submission of the 

Progress Report- Revenue 

Enhancement Action Plans 

to FPSC.  

Quarterly reporting on 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy  submitted to PFSC 

but without the report on the 

implementation of the 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy. 

The report submitted to PFSC did not include the 

implementation of the strategy. The report did 

not include information from all departments as 

there were no short terms action plans that were 

applicable to all departments 

Department to revise the 

Revenue Enhancement 

strategy 

TARGET NOT MET

Quarterly submission of the 

Progress Report- Revenue 

Enhancement Action Plans 

to FPSC.  

Non-submission of the Quarterly revenue 

enhancement action plan to the FPSC. 

The quarter 3 report is submitted at the end of June 2020 

instead of March 2020 due to lockdown.  Departments did 

not complete and send progress reports despite numerous 

reminders.

Department to revise the Revenue 

Enhancement strategy to include short 

term action plans

TARGET NOT MET

Quarterly reporting on 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy  to PFSC

Quarterly submission of 

the Progress Report- 

Revenue Enhancement 

Action Plans to FPSC.  

Non-submission of the Quarterly revenue 

enhancement action plan to the FPSC. 

The quarter 3 report is submitted at the end of June 2020 instead of 

March 2020 due to lockdown.  Departments did not complete and 

send progress reports despite numerous reminders.

Monitoring and Evaluation to include  a 

KPI on Departmental SDBIP's as per 

Council resolution.  

TARGET NOT MET N/A N/A N/A
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: Minutes and registers of Manco workshop 

Quarter 2-4: Revenue enhancement strategy ,plan, 

Progress report and calculation sheet

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO6

TLSDBIP-

FV009

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Achieve Value for money

To have an effective 

Supply Chain Management 

system in place;
FV6.2.1

Percentage implementation of the 

procurement plan per quarter
Output Percentage (%)

100% 

Implementation of 

the procurement 

plan.

100% Implementation of 

the procurement plan.

The procurement plan 

was not implemented

The procurement plan did not include all the information 

for all the projects as aligned to PIP's that were submitted 

to M & E. 

The procurement plan 

implementation will be 

prioritised during Q2. 

TARGET NOT 

MET

100% Implementation 

of the procurement plan.

Department could not monitor the 

implementation of the procurement 

plan 

The procurement plan did not include 

all the information for all the projects as 

aligned to PIP's that were submitted to 

M & E. 

To revise the 

procurement plan with 

the adjustment budget 

TARGET NOT MET
100% Implementation 

of the procurement plan.

Department could not monitor the 

implementation of the procurement plan 

The procurement plan did not include all 

the information for all the projects as 

aligned to PIP's that were submitted to M & 

E. 

To revise the 

procurement plan with 

the adjustment budget 

TARGET NOT MET
100% Implementation of the 

procurement plan.

Department did not monitor 

the implementation of the 

procurement plan 

The procurement plan did not include all items 

and was not aligned to the information on the 

PIP's that was submitted to the M & E Unit 

To ensure that the 2020/21 

procurement plan is aligned 

to the PIP's on the PMS 

TARGET NOT MET
100% Implementation of 

the procurement plan.
Procurement plan not implemented 

Due to the National Lockdown and lockdown of 

departments within the municipality the procurement plan 

was not fully implemented for Quarter 4. 

To ensure that the SCM unit monitors the 

procurement plan for the 2020/21 financial 

year

TARGET NOT MET
100% Implementation of 

the procurement plan.

100% Implementation of 

the procurement plan.
Procurement plan not implemented 

Due to the National Lockdown and lockdown of departments within 

the municipality the procurement plan was not fully implemented for 

Quarter 4. 

To ensure that the SCM unit monitors 

the procurement plan for the 2020/21 

financial year

TARGET NOT MET
100% Implementation of 

the procurement plan.
0%

Procurement plan was not implemented. 

Information on the procurement plan was 

not updated according to the approved 

revised budget and PIP's.  

That departments need to work together 

with SCM to be able to meet target of 

having the PP approved by 30th June 

2019

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1-4: Procurement plan ,progress report with 

calculation sheet, minutes of Bid committees 

(BSC/BEC/BAC) and appointment letters to service 

providers

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO3

TLSDBIP-

FV010

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

Review the financial 

policies to ensure sound 

financial and fiscal 

management and good 

governance

FV7.1.1

Number of Financial policies reviewed 

and approved by May 2020:                                                                                                         

1.   Provision for double debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit control, and 

Debt collection policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management and Investment 

policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management policy

15 SCM Policy                                           

16, Cost containment policy

Output 

Council resolution 

and Approved 

policies

16 Finance policies 

approved by 30 May 

2019

Consultation with all 

departments through a 

MANCO Workshop

BTO did not workshop 

Manco 

The policies were approved at the end of June 2019 and 

had to first be implemented before changes were made for 

departmental consultation and Manci workshop. 

Presentations will be 

made to Manco in the 

3rd quarter

TARGET NOT 

MET

Submission of the Draft 

Policies to PFSC
Draft Policies not compiled 

Policies were stil l in the process of being 

of being reviewed by the department 

before the draft could be finalised. 

Department to draft and 

finalise the policies 

during Quarter 3 and 4

TARGET NOT MET Draft financial policies Draft Policies not compiled 

Policies were stil l in the process of being of 

being reviewed by the department before 

the draft could be finalised. 

Department to draft and 

finalise the policies 

during Quarter 3 and 4

TARGET NOT MET

16 draft policies submitted to 

council   by 31 March 2020                                                                                                                                

1.   Provision for double debt 

and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit 

control, and Debt collection 

policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management and 

Investment policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management policy

15 SCM Policy                                                                                                                                                       

16,Cost containment policy.

Draft policies were not 

submitted to council by the 

31st March 2020 and were 

only submitted on the 27th 

of May 2020. 

State of Disaster and National Lockdown level 5 

was announced by the President to commence 

on the 26th of March 2020 until further notice. 

Draft Policies to be 

submitted to council pending 

the Presidents decision. 

TARGET NOT MET

16 draft policies submitted 

to council   by 31 March 

2020                                                                                                                                

1.   Provision for double 

debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit 

control, and Debt collection 

policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management and 

Investment policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management 

policy

15 SCM Policy                                                                                                                                                       

16,Cost containment policy.

16 draft policies submitted to council   by 

29 June 2020                                                                                                                               

1.   Provision for double debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit control, and Debt 

collection policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management and Investment 

policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management policy

15 SCM Policy                                                                                                                                                       

16,Cost containment policy.

Due to the National Lockdown the council meeting for the 

approval of the budget and policies was only approved on 

the 29 June 2020. 

To use virtual meetings to ensure that all 

MFMA reporting requirements are fulfi l led. 
TARGET MET

Approved 16 Financial 

policies 

Approved 16 Financial 

policies 

16 draft policies submitted to council   by 29 

June 2020                                                                                                                                

1.   Provision for double debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit control, and Debt 

collection policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management and Investment policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management policy

15 SCM Policy                                                                                                                                                       

16,Cost containment policy.

Due to the National Lockdown the council meeting for the approval of 

the budget and policies was only approved on the 29 June 2020. 

To use virtual meetings to ensure that 

all MFMA reporting requirements are 

fulfi l led. 

TARGET MET

15  policies submitted to 

council  for final approval 

by 31 May     2019                                                                                                    

1.   Provision for double 

debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit 

control, and Debt 

collection policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve 

policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management 

and Investment policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management 

policy

15 SCM Policy

16  policies submitted to 

council  for final approval 

by 31 May     2019                                                                                                    

1.   Provision for double 

debt and                                                                                                    

debtors write-off policy.

2. Tariff policy

3. Rates policy

4. Indigent policy

5. Customer care, Credit 

control, and Debt 

collection policy

6. Budget policy

7.  Virement policy

8.  Petty cash policy

9.  Short Term insurance

10.  Fund & Reserve 

policy                                                                                                                                                     

11. Cash management 

and Investment policy

12. Borrowing policy

13. Loss control policy

14 Asset management 

policy

15 SCM Policy                                         

16, Cost containment 

policy

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter1: minutes and registers for Manco workshop 

Quarter 2: PFSC minutes and registers Quarter 3: 

Council resolution and approved draft  policies Quarter 

4: Council resolution and approved final  policies

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO13

TLSDBIP-

FV011

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Revenue enhancement

Facilitate the annual 

Review of the  Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy
FV.8.1

Annual Review and Approval of Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy by Council
Output 

Council Minutes 

and Approved 

Revenue 

Enhancement 

Strategy

Reviewed the 

Revenue 

Enhancement 

Strategy by June 

2019

Consultation with all 

departments through a 

MANCO Workshop

BTO did not workshop 

Manco 

The Draft Revenue enhancement strategy only included 

long terms strategies that departments could not report on. 

The revenue unit was instructed to revise the strategy to 

include short term goals 

Presentations will be 

made to Manco in the 

2nd quarter

TARGET NOT 

MET

Submission of the Draft 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy to PFSC

Draft Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy not submitted to PFSC

The Draft Revenue enhancement 

strategy only included long terms 

strategized that departments could not 

report on. The revenue unit was 

instructed to revise the strategy to 

include short term goals 

To revise the revenue 

enhancement strategy to 

include short term goals. 

TARGET NOT MET
Draft Revenue 

Enhancement strategy 

Draft Revenue Enhancement Strategy not 

submitted to PFSC

The Draft Revenue enhancement strategy 

only included long terms strategized that 

departments could not report on. The 

revenue unit was instructed to revise the 

strategy to include short term goals 

To revise the revenue 

enhancement strategy to 

include short term goals. 

TARGET NOT MET

 Consultation with 

departments on the review of 

the  Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy

The Extended Manco 

provided a platform for 

consultations with  

Departments where they had 

to prepare  the draft 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy and Action plans 

and make presentations.  

The approved Revenue Enhancement Strategy 

did not include realistic short term action plans 

The Revenue Enhancement 

strategy to revised with short 

term action plans and 

submitted to council for 

approval in July 2020

TARGET NOT MET

Annual Review and 

Approval by Council of the 

Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy and action plan by 

June 2020

The approval will be received in July as 

the submission has been delayed by 

Departments due to lockdown.

The Revised  Revenue Enhancement Strategy 

The Revenue Enhancement unit to 

conduct monthly meetings with 

departments for the updating of the action 

plans in the revenue enhancement 

strategy. 

TARGET NOT MET

Annual Review and 

Approval by Council of 

the Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy by 

June 2020

Annual Review and 

Approval by Council of 

the Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy 

and action plan by June 

2020

The approval will be received in July as the 

submission has been delayed by Departments 

due to lockdown.

Delays were experienced with Departments in revising the Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy due to the lockdown and lack of co-operation.

The Revenue Enhancement unit to 

conduct monthly meetings with 

departments for the updating of the 

action plans in the revenue 

enhancement strategy. 

TARGET NOT MET

Annual Review and 

Approval of Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy by 

June 2019

The Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy 

was reviewed and 

submitted to the Finance 

Portfolio Committee on 

13/06/2019, Exco 

20/06/2019 and Council 

on the 26/06/2019.

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: MANCO minutes Quarter  2:PFSC minutes 

Quarter 3: The reviewed strategy and action plans.  

Quarter 4: Council resolution and approved Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO4

TLSDBIP-

FV012

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls
FV9.1.1 N/A N/A N/A n/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Budget & 

Treasury Office
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TLSDBIP-

FV013

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls

FV9.1.2
Percentage compliance with MFMA 

Financial reporting obligations 
Output Percentage (%)

100% compliance 

with MFMA 

reporting obligations 

as per MFMA 

calendar

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per MFMA 

calendar

0%

The KPI definition did not specify that this KPI would be 

used to measure activities that are only applicable to 

Finance. 

To revise the KPI 

definition during mid-

year

TARGET NOT 

MET

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per 

MFMA calendar

0%

The KPI definition did not specify that 

this KPI would be used to measure 

activities that are only applicable to 

Finance. 

To revise the KPI 

definition during mid-

year

TARGET NOT MET

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per 

MFMA calendar

0%

The KPI definition did not specify that this 

KPI would be used to measure activities that 

are only applicable to Finance. 

To revise the KPI 

definition during mid-

year

TARGET NOT MET

100% Percentage 

compliance with MFMA 

Financial reporting 

obligations 

60%

National Treasury issued a circular allowing 

municipalities an extension of time to submit 

reports in terms of the MFMA calendar. 

To ensure that all reports for 

2020/21 reports are 

submitted timeously to 

Treasury. 

TARGET NOT MET

100% Percentage 

compliance with MFMA 

Financial reporting 

obligations 

42%

National Treasury issued a circular allowing municipalities 

an extension of time to submit reports in terms of the MFMA 

calendar. 

To ensure that all reports for 2020/21 

reports are submitted timeously to 

Treasury. 

TARGET NOT MET

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per MFMA 

calendar

100% Percentage 

compliance with MFMA 

Financial reporting 

obligations 

42%
National Treasury issued a circular allowing municipalities an 

extension of time to submit reports in terms of the MFMA calendar. 

To ensure that all reports for 2020/21 

reports are submitted timeously to 

Treasury. 

TARGET NOT MET

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per MFMA 

calendar

100% compliance with 

MFMA reporting 

obligations as per MFMA 

calendar

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

1. S71: submit monthly report to the mayor - proof of 

submission to the Mayor                                              

2. S52d: submit quarterly report on the budget 

implementation and financial state within 30 days after 

the end of each quarter -proof of submission to the 

Mayor                                              

3. S72: submit a report on the budget performance 

assessment by 31 January each year (mid-year review) - 

Council resolution

4. S28: Tabling and approval of the adjustments budget 

to council by 28 February each year. - Council 

resolution

5. S24 (3) Submit adjustments budget to the Provincial 

and National Treasuries - Email correspondence

6. S126 Submit AFS to the Auditor General by 31 

August of each year. - Proof of submission to AG

7. S22: Table in council the draft budget and all 

supporting documents by 31 March each year. - Council 

resolution

8. S16 (1): Approve the annual budget by council 

resolution - Council resolution

9. S53 (1) (c) (i i): Submit the approved budget to the 

National and Provincial Treasury within 10 working days 

of approval - Email correspondence

10. S9 (b): Submit all bank account details to the 

provincial treasury, National Treasury and AG by 30 

June each year - Email correspondence

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO5

TLSDBIP-

FV014

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls
FV9.1.3 N/A n/a N/A n/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Approval of Adjustment 

Budget by 28 February  

2019

Adjustment Budget 

Approved by 27 February  

2019

TARGET MET N/A N/A N/A

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 n/a

TLSDBIP-

FV015

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls
FV9.1.4

Financial viabil ity in terms of debt 

coverage within the financial year
Output Percentage (%) 5% 5% 0,3%

The municipality was unable to meet its financial viabil ity 

ratio as more stringent cost containment measures were not 

implemented.

Municipality to 

implement cost 

containment measures 

and also increase 

revenue collection.

TARGET NOT 

MET
5% 5% TARGET MET 5% 5% TARGET MET 4,8% 3,8%

Additional revenue bil led due to seasonal 

consumption

The variance is expected to 

level out in Q4
TARGET NOT MET 5,3% 5,3% TARGET MET 5% 5,3% 5,3% TARGET MET 5% 6%

The municipality restructured its loans with 

ABSA and DBSA which resulted in more 

loans planned to be settled in 2018'19. The 

intention was to settle the loans that will be 

due soon or lessen the period for loans that 

have huge financial burden in the long run.  

TARGET MET 
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1-4: Loan repayment schedule and  Section 71 

Reports

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO10

TLSDBIP-

FV016

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls
FV9.1.5

Financial viabil ity in terms of cost 

coverage within the financial year 
Output Month 1 Month 1 Month 0,09 days

The municipality was unable to meet its financial viabil ity 

in terms of cost coverage due to the financial situation of 

the municipality.

Municipality to develop 

an action to improve the 

cost coverage ratio.

TARGET NOT 

MET
1 Month 11 days

The municipality was unable to meet its 

financial viabil ity in terms of cost 

coverage due to the financial situation 

of the municipality.

To implement cost 

containment measures 

through an adjustments 

budget process

TARGET NOT MET 1 Month 11 days

The municipality was unable to meet its 

financial viabil ity in terms of cost coverage 

due to the financial situation of the 

municipality.

To implement cost 

containment measures 

through an adjustments 

budget process

TARGET NOT MET 1 Month 3 weeks 

The municipality was unable to meet its financial 

viabil ity in terms of cost coverage due to the 

financial situation of the municipality.

To implement cost 

containment measures 

through reduction in bulk 

electricity demand and 

employee costs

TARGET NOT MET 1 Month 8,12 days ( 1 week)

The municipality was unable to meet its financial viabil ity 

in terms of cost coverage due to the financial situation of 

the municipality.

To implement cost containment measures 

through reduction in bulk electricity 

demand and employee costs

TARGET NOT MET 1 Month 1 Month 8,12 days ( 1 week)
The municipality was unable to meet its financial viabil ity in terms of 

cost coverage due to the financial situation of the municipality.

To implement cost containment 

measures through reduction in bulk 

electricity demand and employee costs

TARGET NOT MET 1 Month 2 days 

Financial crisis currently faced by the 

municipality due to failure to collect rates 

and services. The monthly fixed cost of the 

municipality exceed the revenue being 

collected. 

Ensuring that a Cost containment policy 

is implemented as approved by Council 

in May 2019

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1-4: Bank Statement,  Investment Schedule and 

Section 71 Reports

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO11

TLSDBIP-

FV017

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure efficient and 

effective implementation of 

financial internal controls
FV9.1.6

Financial viabil ity in terms of outstanding 

service debtors 
Output Percentage (%) 88% 95% 21%

BTO did not consider that the receipts during the first 

quarter of the year are generally lower than the rest of the 

year due to the winter season and higher util ity bil ls. Many 

consumers make arrangements on their accounts due to 

affordability. 

The department will put 

measures in place to 

improve performance on 

this ratio.

TARGET NOT 

MET
95% 44%

 The economy of Newcastle is on a 

downward trend with SACC liquidating 

resulting in job losses and Arcelor Mittal 

retrenching employees in December. 

This impacts the consumers ability to 

pay their consumer account. 

We need to revise the 

target which is reflected 

as 95% to equal the 

collection rate target of 

83%. An item will be 

submitted to Council in 

this regard. The target of 

83% must then be 

broken down into 

quarterly targets of 

20,75% to reach 83% at 

TARGET NOT MET 95% 44%

 The economy of Newcastle is on a 

downward trend with SACC liquidating 

resulting in job losses and Arcelor Mittal 

retrenching employees in December. This 

impacts the consumers ability to pay their 

consumer account. 

We need to revise the 

target which is reflected 

as 95% to equal the 

collection rate target of 

83%. An item will be 

submitted to Council in 

this regard. The target of 

83% must then be 

broken down into 

quarterly targets of 

20,75% to reach 83% at 

TARGET NOT MET N/A 1,7

The target should always be greater than one as 

the receipts must be greater  than debtors.  This 

is target not met as the debtors balances are very 

old in excess of three years old and we therefore 

need to write off the debt.

We will be writing an item to 

Council in respect of a 

debtor write off for the debt 

older than 3 years.

TARGET NOT MET <1 1,3(>1)

The coronavirus pandemic resulted in a decreased receipts 

from customers during the last quarter of the financial year. 

Most of the economy was only opened on 01 June for 

people to return to work and businesses to reopen. We had 

to halt the credit control processes during the lockdown 

period and these only commenced in July 2020.

The credit control processes started in July 

2020 however as the economic climate has 

been severely affected by the pandemic 

there are an increased number of 

arrangements being made as customers 

cannot afford to pay the full bil l. It is 

uncertain when business operations will 

resume normally again. 

TARGET NOT MET 95% <1 1,3(>1)

The coronavirus pandemic resulted in a decreased receipts from 

customers during the last quarter of the financial year. Most of the 

economy was only opened on 01 June for people to return to work 

and businesses to reopen. We had to halt the credit control processes 

during the lockdown period and these only commenced in July 2020.

The credit control processes started in 

July 2020 however as the economic 

climate has been severely affected by 

the pandemic there are an increased 

number of arrangements being made as 

customers cannot afford to pay the full 

bil l. It is uncertain when business 

operations will resume normally again. 

TARGET NOT MET 88% 120%
Outreach programmes assisted in increasing 

the payment for previous years. 

To adjust target in the 2019'20 financial 

year to be aligned to the actual 

achieved. 

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter1-4: Calculation support proof of total receipts for 

the year and the total debtors outstanding at year end 

(Audited AFS)

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 BTO12

TLSDBIP-

FV018

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To ensure sound financial 

and fiscal management 

and good governance

To ensure compliance with 

the roll out of  MSCOA
FV9.2.1 N/A N/A N/A n/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

100% Compliance with 

MSCOA assessment by 

National Treasury as per 

quarterly requirements

100% Compliance with 

MSCOA assessment by 

National Treasury as per 

quarterly requirements

Department started to report on this KPI 

from Quarter 2, and has been uploading 

documents on the National Treasury 

System for  MSCOA compliance as this was 

the only evidence that available to report 

on MSCOA compliance and within the 

control of the BTO Department. 

KPI removed for the 2019'20 Financial 

year and combined with MFMA 

Requirement KPI. 

TARGET NOT MET
Budget & 

Treasury Office
N/A N/A

Vote no: 10200010105            

Description: Salaries                 

Budget: R31 334 855               

R31 034 855 N/A

TLSDBIP-

FV019

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

Improve the payment 

factor by at least 2 

percentage basis points 

annually (by June of every 

year)

To promote and / improve 

indigent subsidy and / 

benefit by ensuring that all 

indigent account holders  

are eligible for the support

5.1.2 PAGE 469
Purchase of Furniture and Equipment by 

December 2019 and June 2020 
Output Reports New KPI

Draft specification, 

approval of BSC, BEC 

and BAC 

Draft specification, 

approval of BSC, BEC 

and BAC was not done.

The department was delayed in compiling the specs as 

they were awaiting input from IT and Corporate Services 

with regards to the furniture and equipment that had to be 

purchased. 

A detailed plan on how 

the furniture and 

equipment  budget will 

be spent will be 

prepared. The targets will 

be amended at mid year 

in l ine with the plan.

TARGET NOT 

MET

Purchase and delivery of 

furniture and equipment 

by December 2019

Equipment was purchased but only 

for 8% of the total budget

The department was delayed in 

compiling the specs as they were 

awaiting input from IT and Corporate 

Services with regards to the furniture and 

equipment that had to be purchased. 

A detailed plan on how 

the furniture and 

equipment  budget will 

be spent will be 

prepared. The targets 

will be amended at mid 

year in l ine with the 

plan.

TARGET NOT MET

Purchase and delivery of 

furniture and equipment 

by December 2019

Equipment was purchased but only for 8% of 

the total budget

The department was delayed in compiling 

the specs as they were awaiting input from 

IT and Corporate Services with regards to 

the furniture and equipment that had to be 

purchased. 

A detailed plan on how 

the furniture and 

equipment  budget will 

be spent will be 

prepared. The targets 

will be amended at mid 

year in l ine with the 

plan.

TARGET NOT MET

Receive request forms from 

IT, (with assessment and 

specifications), advertise and 

delivery of furniture and 

equipment in l ine with 

regulation 18 for equipment 

above R30,000 but below 

R200,000

Equipment was purchased 

but only for 11% of the total 

budget

Delays in finalisation of the procurement process. 

The bid was advertised and is awaiting award. 

This process was delayed due to the Coronavirus 

lockdown.

Purchase of equipment to be 

finalised in Q4.
TARGET NOT MET

Receive request forms from 

IT, (with assessment and 

specifications), advertise 

and delivery of furniture and 

equipment in l ine with 

regulation 18 for equipment 

above R30,000 but below 

R200,000

Received request forms from IT, (with 

assessment and specifications), advertise 

and delivery of furniture and equipment in 

l ine with regulation 18 for equipment 

above R30,000 but below R200,000. 

However delivery of equipment did not 

take place due to Covid19

Delays in finalising the procurement and the delivery of 

equipment due to COVID19 impact
To be procure in the 2020 financial year TARGET NOT MET

Purchase and delivery of 

furniture and equipment 

by December 2019

Purchase of Furniture and 

Equipment by December 

2019 and June 2020 

Received request forms from IT, (with assessment 

and specifications), advertise and delivery of 

furniture and equipment in l ine with regulation 

18 for equipment above R30,000 but below 

R200,000. However delivery of equipment did 

not take place due to Covid19

Procurement was delayed due to the National Lockdown from the 26 

March 2020, only essential staff were at work and all other staff 

returned to work on the 1st June 2020. 

To be procure in the 2020 financial 

year
TARGET NOT MET N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: BSC, BEC and BAC minutes Quarter 2: 

Invoice and delivery note

Vote no: 70200015021              

Description: Furniture and 

Equipment                           

Budget:  R1 926 639                          

R360 237,57 BTO14

TLSDBIP-

FV020

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To purchase tools of trade 

for the use by staff 

members and councillors 

of the municipality

To purchase light delivery 

motor vehicle

FV10,1,1 (Cost 

centre: 200)

Purchase of l ight delivery vehicle by May 

2020
Output Reports New KPI

Compile specification , 

advertise bid, evaluate 

the Bid, Bids will serve at 

BEC 

Draft specification, 

approval of BSC, BEC 

and BAC was not done.

 Department required assistance in compiling the 

specifications from Technical Services (mechanical 

workshop) however there was a delay from Technical 

Services. 

BTO will fast track SCM 

processes

TARGET NOT 

MET

BAC meeting , Award  

the BID by issuing the 

provincial appointment 

letter, final appointment 

letter ,Payment and  

delivery of the Vehicle.

This project is at tender 

advertisement 

Department was delayed in compiling 

the specifications in Quarter 1. 

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET

BAC meeting , Award  

the BID by issuing the 

provincial appointment 

letter, final appointment 

letter ,Payment and  

delivery of the Vehicle.

This project is at tender advertisement 

 Department required assistance in 

compiling the specifications from Technical 

Services (mechanical workshop) however 

there was a delay from Technical Services. 

BTO will fast track SCM 

processes
TARGET NOT MET

Leasing with national 

treasury for Transversal 

Tender to determine weather 

the cost is feasible

BTO contacted National 

Treasury to util ise the 

transversal contract for 

vehicles. 

The budget allocation was less than the bids 

received

To follow up with national 

treasury 
TARGET NOT MET

Purchase of l ight delivery 

vehicle by May 2020

Requisition done on 29/06/2020

Procurement was delayed due to the National Lockdown 

from the 26 March 2020, only essential staff were at work 

and all other staff returned to work on the 1st June 2020. 

The budget will be rolled over to the next 

financial year. 

TARGET NOT MET

Purchase of l ight delivery 

vehicle by December 

2019

Purchase of l ight delivery 

vehicle by May 2020

Requisition done on 29/06/2020

Procurement was delayed due to the National Lockdown from the 26 

March 2020, only essential staff were at work and all other staff 

returned to work on the 1st June 2020. 

The budget will be rolled over to the 

next financial year. 

TARGET NOT MET N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: Bid specification minutes, advertisement 

,evaluation report and bid evaluation committee 

minutes. Q2: BAC minutes, provincial appointment 

letter, final appointment letter, Invoice and delivery 

Note

Vote no:70200103721   

Description:  Light Delivery 

Vehicle                                 

Budget:    R251 668                        

0 BTO15

TLSDBIP-

FV021

     Output 6: 

Administrative and 

financial capability.

Municipal 

Financial 

Viability and 

Management 

Sound Financial 

Management; 

and 

Sound Financial 

Management/ 

Viability

To erect our own 

municipal offices within 

the municipal buildings at 

Madadeni as a cost 

effective measure to 

improve the financial 

situation by avoiding 

unnecessary expenditure.

Construction of municipal 

offices
Cost centre: 201 Construction of Madadeni Cashiers Office Output Reports New KPI

Compile specification , 

advertise bid

Draft specification and 

advertising of bids was 

not performed.

 Department required assistance in compiling the 

specifications from Technical Services (building section) 

however there was a delay from Technical Services. 

BTO will fast track SCM 

processes

TARGET NOT 

MET

BEC meeting, BAC 

meeting , Award  the 

BID by issuing the 

provincial appointment 

letter, final appointment 

letter 

This project is sti l l at Bid 

Specification Committee

Department was delayed in compiling 

the specifications in Quarter 1. 

To revise the target 

during the mid-year 

review 

TARGET NOT MET

BEC meeting, BAC 

meeting , Award  the 

BID by issuing the 

provincial appointment 

letter, final appointment 

letter 

This project is sti l l at Bid Specification 

Committee

 Department required assistance in 

compiling the specifications from Technical 

Services (building section) however there 

was a delay from Technical Services. 

BTO will fast track SCM 

processes
TARGET NOT MET Advertisement stage

Tender advertised and the 

closing date was 20/03/2020

Delay in the finalisation of the specifications by 

technical services. 

To finalise the appointment 

of the service provider in 

quarter 4. 

TARGET NOT MET

BEC, BAC and final 

appointment of service 

provider and construction 

commence date

No progress made in the appointment of 

the service provider. 

National Lockdown from the 26 March 2020, only essential 

staff were at work and all other staff returned to work on the 

1st June 2020. 

Building of Madadeni Office will be rolled 

over to 20/21 financial year.

TARGET NOT MET
Madadeni Cashiers Office 

Built.

Final appointment of the 

service provider and site 

establishment

No progress made in the appointment of the 

service provider. 

National Lockdown from the 26 March 2020, only essential staff were 

at work and all other staff returned to work on the 1st June 2020. 

Building of Madadeni Office will be 

rolled over to 20/21 financial year.

TARGET NOT MET N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Budget & 

Treasury Office
Quarterly

Quarter 1: Bid specification minutes, advertisement Q2 

evaluation report and bid evaluation committee minute, 

BAC minutes, provincial appointment letter, final 

appointment letter Q3 Progress report Q4 Progress 

report, handover certificate and practical certificate

Cost no: 70200104721  

Description:  Madadeni 

Cashiers Office                             

Budget:    600 000                       

0 BTO16

NEWCASTLE MUNICIPALITY 
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